FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6004188 12/14/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 310 EADS AVENUE TWIN LAKES REHAB & HEALTH CARE **PARIS, IL 61944** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Facility Reported Incident of 11/18/23/ IL167140 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300,610a) 300.1210b) 300.3210t) 300.3240b) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies

The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting.

Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care

The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal

Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violations

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

	OF CORRECTION		ATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		IL60041	00	B. WING		C
		1200041	00	D. W		12/14/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
TIANALLA	VEC BEHAD & HEAL	TUCARE	310 EADS	AVENUE		
I AAIIA CA	KES REHAB & HEAL	IH CARE	PARIS, IL	61944		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L		EDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1		S9999		
	care needs of the re	esident.				
	Section 300.3210	General		***************************************		
	t) The facility	shall ensure t	hat residents are			
	not subjected to ph	ysical, verbal,	sexual or			
	psychological abus misappropriation of	e, neglect, exp	ploitation, or			
	i i i i sappropriation oi	property.				
	Section 300.3240	Abuse and Ne	eglect			
	b) A facility em	plovee or age	ent who becomes			
	aware of abuse or r	neglect of a re	sident shall			
	immediately report	the matter to	the Department			
	and to the facility as 3-610(a) of the Act)	dministrator. ((Section			
	Based on interview	and record re	view the facility			
	failed to protect the	resident's rigi	ht to be free from			
	sexual abuse by an					
	supervise a residen					
	behaviors from make contact with anothe	ung non-cons	ensual sexual			
	protect other vulner	able residents	(R4 R5) from			
	inappropriate sexua	I behaviors by	y another			
	resident (R1). Thes	e failures affe	ct four (R1, R2,			
	R4, R5) of eight res	idents review	ed for abuse in			
	the sample list of ei	ght residents.	These failures			
	resulted in (R1) hav (R2) resulting in (R2	ing unrestricte	ed access to			
	(R1). Based on V17	's (R2's Powe	er of Attorney)			
	statement that R2 v					
	sad and would have	fought back	if R2 did not			
	have Dementia it ca					
	would have experie	nced psychos	ocial harm (e.g.,			
	embarrassment, hu the sexual abuse.	miliation, anxi	ety) because of			
	R4 experiencing ps	vchosocial ha	rm as evidenced			
	by V18 (R4's Power	of Attorney)	stating R4 was	- Constitution of the Cons		
	withdrawn, feared R	1, and had in	creased anxiety			

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION		VSUPPLIER/CLIA ATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		IL60041	88	B. WING		1	14/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TWIN LAKES REHAB & HEALTH CARE 310 EADS PARIS, IL			DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S AVENUE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR L		EDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	Continued From parafter being harasses. The Facility Report 2:30 PM document that, "(V3 Houseke (R2) were sitting to (television) Lounge down the front of (Facility Reports Admission Assemble, and Psychosis. The salert to person are not document any the R1's Behavior Note 9/9/2023 at 10:55 A Practical Nurse (LP staff inappropriately the dining room for 9/9/2023 at 10:59 A alerted me resident parts out et (and) stabby." 9/10/2023 at 9:04 A Inappropriateness the breakfast." 9/12/2023 at 3:02 A continues) to be inated they are at detold, 'No, that's inappropriate and cont. To Redirection unsucces R1's Psychiatry note R1 also has the diagonal resident parts.	ed by R1. ed incident das on 11/18/23 eper) noticed gether very clo. (V3) observed: (V3) observ	at 10:00 AM that (R1) and osely in the TV ed (R1's) hand of the facility on er's Disease, Heart Failure, to documents R1 assessment did R1. The following: V5 Licensed mpted to grab aken down to with this of the private lay with this V5 LPN, "Staff ed his private lay with this V5 LPN, "(R1) efore et after with the staff during staff members onstantly being et's not be to have smile ards staff. 3 documents	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

	OF CORRECTION		CATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		IL6004	188	B. WING		C 12/14/2023
150 10	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE	STREET ADS 310 EADS PARIS, IL	AVENUE	TATE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR L		CEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
S9999	Behavior. R1's Care Plan with does not document behaviors. R1's Behavior Note 10/5/2023 at 11:10 (Registered Nurse) (R4's room) several et approached bed out. (R1) redirected 10/6/23 at 4:25 PM Keeps following (R4) even after (R4) does be around (R4). 10/6/2023 at 4:27 Fplaying with (R4's) wanting to be bother R1's Alert Note date written by V5 LPN (R4's) room around trying to touch (R4) get out. CNA (Certification of the company of th	h an initiation t intervention t intervention to the servention to	the following: by V11 RN pted to get in red (R4's) room d for (R1) to get " '5 LPN, "(R1) d, dining rooms n to follow (R4) or y V5 LPN, "(R1) screamed not at 12:24 PM, (R1) went into yoke (R4) up by no and for him to Assistant) d asked him to go back to his 2023 at 12:25 PM, (R1) keeps s, scaring (R4) have asked him m from the area, still wheels " date of 9/20/23	S9999		

Illinois Department of Public Health

P5NR11

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6004188 B. WING 12/14/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 310 EADS AVENUE TWIN LAKES REHAB & HEALTH CARE **PARIS, IL 61944** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE. REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 R4's Care Plan with an initiation date of 3/22/23 documents R4 has a diagnosis of Dementia and has impaired safety awareness. This care plan also documents that R4 has impaired decision making, and long and short-term memory loss. On 12/11/23 at 6:00 PM (V18) R4's Power of Attorney (POA) stated, "The facility did not tell her about R1 coming into R4's room and touching her leg. V18 stated "They (facility) called me and asked if they could increase her medication due to 'social anxiety.' That would have been right after (R1) came into her room. (R4) was very withdrawn after that. When I would visit (R4), she would hide behind me whenever (R1) came around her. You could tell (R4) was scared of (R1) and now that explains why. I started visiting more often because I thought something was going on. That explains it. (R4) has advanced Dementia. (R4) was married to my dad. (R4) would never allow any other man to touch her in an intimate way. (R4) would be ashamed of something like that happening. It would devastate her. (R1) would come up to (R4) and say, 'there's my girl' and (R4) would try to back away from (R1). (R1) was on her like a magnet. (R1) just couldn't stop trying to be around her." R1's Behavior Note dated 11/15/2023 at 3:26 PM. written by V5 LPN documents, "Trying to touch another (R5's) buttocks as they were walking in front of (R1). (R5) said 'hey stop that,' as he (R1) smiled and rolled away." R1's Behavior Note dated 11/18/2023 at 9:41 AM written by V5 LPN documents, "Trying to follow (R5) and get (R5's) attention, (R5 stated) 'no sir

or I will slap you.' (R1) left the area and walked

Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6004188 B. WING 12/14/2023

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

TWIN LAKES REHAB & HEALTH CARE		310 EADS PARIS, IL	61944			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEI REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IN	DED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From page 5		S9999			
	R1's Care Plan with an initiation da does not include any new interven behaviors towards R5.	ate of 9/20/23 tions for R1's				
	R5's Care Plan with initiation date documents R5 is alert and oriented				-	
	On 12/11/23 at 10:50 AM, R5 state remember that clearly. I was stand nurse's desk there by the dining roman (R1) wheeled up behind me aright on the bottom. The staff were desk and moved (R1) away. Ther time when (R1) wheeled up to me sitting and eating lunch. I was sitting room table. The dining room was residents. (R1) came up to me an grabbing my arm trying to pull me addining room table."	ding at the som and that and goosed me e at the nurse's e was another when I was ng at my dining full of other d started				
	R1's Behavior Note dated 11/18/20 AM written by V5 Licensed Practics documents, "(R1) was witnessed to another resident (R2) inappropriate room/activity room. Escorted (R1) other (R2)."	al Nurse ouching ely in the dining				
	The facility's Incident Investigation 11/18/23 at 10:19 AM, written by V documents, "I was alerted by (V3 h that (R1) was touching another res went down and saw (R1) with his h pants and he was rubbing back an pants. (R2) was just sitting there is saying anything."	5 LPN nousekeeper) ident (R2). I land in (R2's) d forth in her				
	On 11/30/23 at 11:14 am, V3 Hous on the morning of 11/18/23 she wa to clean the activity room and saw	s getting ready				

Illinois Department of Public Health

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C IL6004188 B. WING 12/14/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 310 EADS AVENUE TWIN LAKES REHAB & HEALTH CARE **PARIS, IL 61944** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 really close to R2 and she thought that was strange, so she approached R1 and R2 and observed R1 having his hand down R2's pants. V3 stated she left the activity room and went to the nursing station and reported the incident to V5 LPN. V3 stated V5 came and told R1 that was inappropriate and to remove his hand from R2's pants. On 11/30/23 at 1:37 PM, V5 LPN stated on 11/18/23, V3 came to the front desk and stated R1 was doing something inappropriate to R2. V5 stated R1 had his hand down R2's pants, V5 stated R1's hand was inside R2's brief R2's Care Plan with an initiation date of 3/29/23 documents R2 is cognitively impaired and requires total assistance for all daily living activities. On 12/11/23 at 12:40 AM, V17 (R2's POA) stated the facility called him and told him about the incident between R1 and R2. V1 stated R2 would be "p*****" (expletive) if she didn't have Dementia. V17 stated R2 would have been upset and sad and ready to get out of the facility. V17 stated R2 would have never consented to R1 doing that to her. V17 stated if R2 knew what was going on R2 would have fought back. On 12/11/23 at 9:10 AM, V1 Administrator in Training stated the facility was aware that R1 had inappropriate sexual behaviors prior to the sexual abuse incident with R2 on 11/18/23. V1 stated R1 had previous incidents with R4 that should have been reported to facility management. V1 stated R1 had attempted to touch R4 and R5

inappropriately prior to the 11/18/23 incident with R2. V1 stated "I was shocked when I read the nurse progress notes and saw that (R1) had been

PRINTED: 01/17/2024 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6004188 B. WING 12/14/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 310 EADS AVENUE TWIN LAKES REHAB & HEALTH CARE **PARIS, IL 61944** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 harassing these other women (R4, R5) prior to (R1's) sexual abuse incident with (R2). We (facility) should have put (R1) on continual monitoring on 10/5/23 when (R1) tried to chase after (R4). We (facility) could have made some kind of medication changes or something. We (facility) didn't do anything about (R1's) behaviors towards other female residents. I did not know about them until I read all those progress notes yesterday (12/10/23). I was just shocked." On 12/11/23 at 10:00 AM, V12 Nurse Practitioner stated, "The facility was aware of R1's inappropriate sexual behavior prior to 11/18/23 when R1 sexually abused R2. V12 stated "This is an unfortunate situation. (R1) has had multiple episodes of inappropriate sexual behavior with other female residents (R2, R4, R5). (R1) should have been put on continual monitoring from the first event on 10/5/23. (R1) has exposed himself to other residents, (R1) has followed other female residents around, touched other female residents inappropriately and nothing was done until 11/18/23 when (R1) put his hands down (R2's) incontinence brief." V12 stated "Our female Dementia residents are the most vulnerable in this facility. I was never informed of the previous two female residents (R4, R5) having been in incidents with (R1). (R1) should have been placed on continual monitoring from the first time that happened with (R4) on 10/5/23. You do not need a physician order to place someone on continual monitoring. The facility should have

done that immediately when it happened on 10/5/23 when (R1) was found in (R4's) room touching (R4's) leg when (R4) was in bed. The facility really should have protected their

with (R2) may not have happened."

vulnerable female residents better so this incident

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT		(X1) PROVIDER/S	ION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	COMPLETED	C C	
	IL6004		8	B. WING	12/14/202	23	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		310 EAD	DDRESS, CITY, S OS AVENUE L 61944	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC Y MUST BE PRECED LSC IDENTIFYING IN	DED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE CON	(X5) MPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From p	age 8		S9999			
		(B)					
inoio D	tment of Public Health						

STATE FORM